OP \$90.00 86425126

ETAS ID: TM333750

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wallace Penn Dunlop Scott		02/26/2015	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enceladus IP Holdings LLC
Street Address:	7707 Crossover Drive
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86425126	
Serial Number:	86368545	ENCELADUS
Serial Number:	86482613	POLLUX PAIR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043395800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: tenikaaskew@mvalaw.com
Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD Address Line 2: SUITE 400, POST OFFICE BOX 13706

Address Line 4: RESEARCH TRIANGLE PA, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039632-000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER B. STEWART
SIGNATURE:	/ Peter B. Stewart /
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=039632-000001TrademarkAssignment#page1.tif source=039632-000001TrademarkAssignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005469 FRAME: 0592

900317327

source=039632-000001TrademarkAssignment#page3.tif source=039632-000001TrademarkAssignment#page4.tif source=039632-000001TrademarkAssignment#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005469 FRAME: 0593

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND ACCOMPANYING GOODWILL

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and effective as of _2/2/|S______, (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), by and between Wallace Penn Dunlop Scott, a United States citizen having an address at 7707 Crossover Dr. McLean, VA 22102, (the "Assignor"), and Enceladus IP Holdings LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company having an address at 7707 (Second Dr. McLean, VA 22102, (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks identified on the attached Schedule and the registrations and/or applications thereof (the "Trademarks"), the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, causes of action and the right to recover for past infringement, dilution or other misappropriation thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks and all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby and all rights appurtenant thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges by its execution below:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005469 FRAME: 0594 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the

Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said

Trademarks, and together with all rights appurtenant to said Trademarks, including without limitation all

common law rights therein and any and all interests, claims and rights for damages and profits by reason

of any past infringement or unauthorized use of the Trademarks, false designations of origin, unfair

competition, deceptive trade practices and/or dilution related to the Trademarks, use of confusingly

similar marks or names by others, and all other related causes of action and the right to sue therefor.

2. Assignor agrees to perform all reasonable and proper additional acts and to execute any

additional documents at the request and expense of Assignee which Assignee may require in order to

confirm the assignment made herein so that Assignee's interest in the Trademarks can be reflected in the

public record.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank.]

CHAR2U640087v33

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this day of 12, 2015.

WALLACE PENN DUNLOP SCOTT

Ву:		(SEAL)
. 4	/////	
) *	
)	

STATE OF North Contry Country OF Mecklerby

I. Sold, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Wallace Penn Dunlop Scott personally came before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 36 day of Formy, 2015

(Official Scal)

Brandon Davis Notary Public Medidenburg County, North Carolins My Commission Expires Aug 14, 2018

Notary Public

My commission expires: Any 19, 2016

ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE:

ENCELADUS IP HOLDINGS LLC

By: Enceladus LLC, its sole member

By:

Wallace Pelm Dunlop Scott

Title: Manager

STATE OF Morth Complian

COUNTY OF Mecklerburg

I, Solo a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that whice personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he is the manager of the sole member of Enceladus IP Holdings LLC, and acknowledged, on behalf of Enceladus IP Holdings LLC, the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 34

day of February, 2015

(Official Seal Brandon Davis
Notary Public
Sound, North Ca

Mecklenburg County, North Carolina My Commission Expires Aug 14, 2016

nmission express — Notary Public

My commission expires: Aug 14 10/6

SCHEDULE TO ASSIGNMENT

Trademark Applications

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Country
Circle Design	86/425126	10/15/2014	U.S.
ENCELADUS	86/368545	8/15/2014	U.S.
POLICEPAR	80.18.01	12.16.2014	LA

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005469 FRAME: 0598

RECORDED: 03/02/2015